DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIETETICS AND NUTRITION PRACTICE COUNCIL
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING
October 22, 2013

9:30 a.m.
Call to order — General Business Meeting

Ms. Shank called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. Ms. Adams conducted roll call.

MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF PRESENT

Jackie Shank, MS, RD, LDN, Chair L ynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General

Peggy Cooper, MS, RD, LDN, Vice Chair  Allen Hall, Executive Director

Linda Gammon, LNC Katrina Adams, Reguiatory Supervisor/Consultant
Sheah Rarback, MS, RD, LDN Lillie Meinhardt, Regulatory Specialist Il

WIC GFFICE

Nancy Spyker

To accommodate persons present at the meeting, agenda item sequence may have been
adjusted. The minutes will reflect the actual sequence of events rather that the original agenda
order.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS
TAB 15 64B8-43.002, F.A.C., Nutrition Counseling
Dr. Woliner was present.

{7) The use of the terms "nutrition coach”, “Diet coach”, “nuirition consultant”, “diet consultant”,
“‘weight loss consultant”. “sport nutritionist”, or other terms. does not cbviate the heed for the
person providing counseling and or coaching to be licensed by the state, if not otherwise

exempt under 5.468.505. F.S.

Ms Shank moved that the changes to rules 64B8-43.002 would not have an adverse impact on
small business. Ms Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 4/0

Ms. Shank moved the revision in date and rule changed to 64B8-43.002 would not be likely to
directly or indirectly increase regulatory cost to any entity (including government) in excess of
$200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the implementation of the rule. Ms.
Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

Ms. Lynette Norr will prepare the language to present to the Board of Medicine Meeting held on
December 6, 2013.

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT
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TAB 1 Stephanie Norris, MS, RDN, LDN - Professional Title “Sports Nutritionist”,
Section 468.503, F.S.

Ms. Norris was present.

Ms. Norris requested to withdraw her Petition for Declaratory Statement. The Council
accepted Ms. Norris’s request.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS

TAB 2 List of Applicants Approved to sit for the Examination

Ms. Jackie Shank moved to ratify the list of individuals approved to sit for the examination,
beginning with Brooke Leigh Eister and ending with Maria Mireya Mead. Ms. Linda Gammon
seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. The full list of examination candidates are appended to

these minutes.

TAB 3 List of Licensees Certified for Licensure by Endorsement of
Registered Dietitian Status

Ms. Jackie Shank moved to approve the list of individuals licensed by endorsement based on
their registered dietitian status with CDR, beginning with Julie Marie Kornahrens and ending
with Brittany Megan Pond. Ms. Peggy Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. The full
list of examination candidates are appended to these minutes.

RULE REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT

Rule for consideration from the 2013-2014 Annual Regulatory Plans

TAB 4 Rule 64B8-45,002(1}a), F.A.C., Continuing Education Approval

No action was taken.

TAB 5 Rule 64B8-44.010, F.A.C., Mediation

Ms. Lynette Norr will draft proposed new language for 64B8-44.010 and 64B8-44.005. The draft
language will be presented for council consideration at the next council meeting, January 17,
2014,

TAB 6 Rule 64B8-44.007, F.A.C., Standards of Practice

The council agreed no changes were needed for this rule at this time.

RULES STATUS REPORT
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TAB7 Lynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General
¢« Rule 64B8-40.002, F. A.C., Organization
+ Rule 64B8-40.004, F.A.C., Organization
+ Rule 8488-42.001, F A.C., Licensure by Endorsement

Ms. Norr provided a rules update to the Council.
REPORTS, IF ANY

TAB 8 Alien Hall, Executive Director
Report topics:

Expenditures by Function

This was an informational item.

Cash Balance Report

This was an informational item.

TAB ¢ Annual Financial Reports and Projections
This was an informational item.

NEW BUSINESS

TAB 10 Heaithy Weight Liaison.

Mr. Hall gave and overview of the Health Weight Program, and informed the council of a few
items that are required of a liaison.

Ms. Rarback, volunteered to be the point of contact for the Healthy Weight Liaison.
OLD BUSINESS

TAB 11 July 25, 2013 Dietetics and Nuftrition Practice Council General
Business Meeting Minutes

Ms. Rarback moved to approve the minutes as written. Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which
carried 4/0.

OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION

TAB 12 Board of Medicine August 2, 2013 General Business Meeting Minutes
e William H. D’Addio, N.C, - Final Order

This was an informational item.

TAB 13 The Annual Board Chairs and Vice Chairs Meeting.

October 22, 2013 General Business Meeting Page 3 of 7



This was an informational item.
TAB 14 Staff Recognition
This was an informational item.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:39 a.m.

Participants in this public meeting should be aware that these proceedings are being
recorded and that an audio file of the mesting witt be posted to the council's website,
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Ratification List
ACEND Applicants to sit
For the Registration
Examination for Dietitians

October 22, 2013
Mame School Grad Date
1. Eister, Brooke Leigh University of Northern Colorado 05/2012
2. Mead, Maria Mireya Universidad de San Carlos, Guatemala 05/1988
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License

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Ratification List Licensees Certification for
Licensure by Endorsement of
Registered Dietitian Status

Number

6606
6607
6608
6609
6610
6611
6612
6613
6614
6615
6617
6618
6619
6621
6622
6624
6625
6626
6627
6628
6629
6630
6631
6632
6633
6634
6635
6636
6637
6638
6639
6640
6641
6642
6643
6644
6645
6646
6647
6648
6649
6650
6651
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License Name

Kornahrens, Julie Marie
Medina, Leda Patricia
Passabile, Vaierie Mary
Eskenazi, Lauren M
Kratina, Karin M
Hubbard, Rebecca K
Brambila Garcia, Emma
Aulgur, Stefanie Kristen
Ayres, Kathryn Renee
Duenas, Carla Maria
Mcnuit, Jaye Ann

Gatlin, Monica Roman
Mchale, Amy Lynn
Langdale, Rita D

Littte, Georgeanne Marie
Nieves-Jimenez, Xiomara'Y
Farsad, Mahsa
Hochwald, Rachel P
Schober, Nathan Michael
Klemka, Jason Michae!
Oman, Christine Louise
Esmailzadeh, Jade K
Cavaliere, Cheryl Anne
Becker, Laura Grace
Magyar, Jacquetine Ann
Lucero, Nicole Anne
Massini, Lisa Ashley
Monarch, Brandee Christine
Chavez, Kirby E

Allen, Susan

Saxton, Regina Marie
Yoshihara, Kumiko
Richardson, Andrew Robert
Gwin, Katherine N
Muzzin, Jennifer L

Pirez, Monica

Park, Esther Rose

Smith, Michelle Patricia
Skowronek, Andrea Jane
Harfung, Karen Ann
Mitchell, Stephanie Denise
Goddard, Christina Ann
Kushla, Melanya Eve

issue Date

06/26/2013
07/09/2013
Q7/09/2013
07/09/2013
071092013
07M10i2013
07/11/2013
07/16/2013
07162013
07/16/2013
07/16/2013
07/17/2013
07/17/2013
07/18/2013
07/23/2013
07/24/2013
0712512013
07/25/2013
07/25/2013
0712512013
07/25/2013
07/29/2013
0712912013
07/30/2013
07/30/2013
07/30/2013
0773112013
07/31/2013
0713172013
07/31/2013
08/06/2013
08/07/2013
08/09/2013
08/12/2013
08/13/2013
08/13/2013
0811372013
08/15/2013
08/15/2013
08/15/2013
08/15/2013
08/16/2013
08/16/2013
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44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
83
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

October 22, 2013 General Business Meeting

6652
8653
6654
6655
6656
8657
6658
6659
6660
6661
6662
6663
6664
6665
6666
6667
65668
6669
6670
6671
8672
6673
6674
6675
6676
8677
8678
6680
6681
6682
6683
6684
G685
6686
6687
6688
6689
6690
6691
6692
6693
6694
6685
5686
6697
6698
6699
6700

Cerrone, Michelle Lynn
Young, Amy Jennifer
Rosenberger, Holty Lynn
Rothenberg, Julie Nicole
Taufer, Andrea Violet
Yoder-Latortue, Krista
Azpurua, Carlota A
Raphael, Geromina
Monroe, Dana Churchill
Kiernan, Kelley Ann
Sharp, Jacquelyn Heather
Trettenero, Stephanie Rose
Schmid, Elizabeth Nichole
Stanton, Darlene A
Parrish, Miriam Jean
Giichrist, Nikki Ann
Sterner, Danielle Carroll
Opina, Maria Sheila Asis
Maier, Haiyan Min

Lee, Angela Kim

Tribolini, Amy Lynn
Tartagiia, Jennifer Nicole
Bell, Kerri Elizabeth
Buonamano, Carol A
Azevedo, Fernanda N
Korman, Elizabeth Anne
Meclamb, Meredith Lindsay
Middieton, Heather Marie
Thompson, Elizabeth Ruth
Hope, Douglas Adam
Cook, Kathryn Anne
Gropper, Sareen S

Pfau, Lindsey Clizabeth
Ferri, Claudia

Githool, Amanda Rebecca
Vazguez, Maria Del Carmen
Tidwell, Barbara Y

Shuff, Christopher Skyler
Gurd, Erin N

Gavin, Laura Jean

Powell, Christine Eva
Rossbach, Anne Lansing
Chenault, Calee-Lyn J
Skiiman, Chelsea Amanda
Cowan, Doriann Christine
Beers, Melanie A

Bub, Erica L.eigh

Pond, Brittany Megan

08/19/2013
08/20/2013
08/20/2013
08/21/2013
08/21/2013
08/22/2013
08/22/2013
08/23/2013
08/23/2013
08/26/2013
08/28/2013
08/28/2013
08/28/2013
08/29/2013
(8/29/2013
08/29/2013
08/30/2013

- 08/30/2013

09/04/2013
09/04/2013
09/04/2013
09/05/2013
09/05/2013
09/05/2013
09/05/2013
09/06/2013
09/10/2013
09/12/2013
09/13/2013
09/16/2013
09/16/2013
09/16/2013
08/17/2013
09/17/2013
0911712013
09/17/2013
09/18/2013
09/18/2013
09/18/2013
09/18/2013
09/18/2013
09/20/2013
09/24/2013
09/24/2013
09/24/2013
09/24/2013
00/24/2013
09/24/2013
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