DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DIETETICS AND NUTRITION PRACTICE COUNCIL GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING October 22, 2013

<u>9:30 a.m.</u> Call to order – General Business Meeting

Ms. Shank called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. Ms. Adams conducted roll call.

MEMBERS PRESENT

Jackie Shank, MS, RD, LDN, Chair Peggy Cooper, MS, RD, LDN, Vice Chair Linda Gammon, LNC Sheah Rarback, MS, RD, LDN

STAFF PRESENT

Lynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General Allen Hall, Executive Director Katrina Adams, Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant Lillie Meinhardt, Regulatory Specialist II

WIC OFFICE

Nancy Spyker

To accommodate persons present at the meeting, agenda item sequence may have been adjusted. The minutes will reflect the actual sequence of events rather that the original agenda order.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

TAB 15 64B8-43.002, F.A.C., Nutrition Counseling

Dr. Woliner was present.

(7) The use of the terms "nutrition coach", "Diet coach", "nutrition consultant", "diet consultant", "weight loss consultant", "sport nutritionist", or other terms, does not obviate the need for the person providing counseling and or coaching to be licensed by the state, if not otherwise exempt under s.468.505., *F.S.*

Ms Shank moved that the changes to rules 64B8-43.002 would not have an adverse impact on small business. Ms Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 4/0

Ms. Shank moved the revision in date and rule changed to 64B8-43.002 would not be likely to directly or indirectly increase regulatory cost to any entity (including government) in excess of \$200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the implementation of the rule. Ms. Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

Ms. Lynette Norr will prepare the language to present to the Board of Medicine Meeting held on December 6, 2013.

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT

TAB 1Stephanie Norris, MS, RDN, LDN – Professional Title "Sports Nutritionist",
Section 468.503, F.S.

Ms. Norris was present.

Ms. Norris requested to withdraw her Petition for Declaratory Statement. The Council accepted Ms. Norris's request.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS

TAB 2 List of Applicants Approved to sit for the Examination

Ms. Jackie Shank moved to ratify the list of individuals approved to sit for the examination, beginning with Brooke Leigh Eister and ending with Maria Mireya Mead. Ms. Linda Gammon seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. The full list of examination candidates are appended to these minutes.

TAB 3 List of Licensees Certified for Licensure by Endorsement of Registered Dietitian Status

Ms. Jackie Shank moved to approve the list of individuals licensed by endorsement based on their registered dietitian status with CDR, beginning with Julie Marie Kornahrens and ending with Brittany Megan Pond. Ms. Peggy Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. The full list of examination candidates are appended to these minutes.

RULE REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT

Rule for consideration from the 2013-2014 Annual Regulatory Plans

TAB 4Rule 64B8-45.002(1)(a), F.A.C., Continuing Education Approval

No action was taken.

TAB 5 Rule 64B8-44.010, F.A.C., Mediation

Ms. Lynette Norr will draft proposed new language for 64B8-44.010 and 64B8-44.005. The draft language will be presented for council consideration at the next council meeting, January 17, 2014.

TAB 6 Rule 64B8-44.007, F.A.C., Standards of Practice

The council agreed no changes were needed for this rule at this time.

RULES STATUS REPORT

TAB 7 Lynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General

- Rule 64B8-40.002, F.A.C., Organization
- Rule 64B8-40.004, F.A.C., Organization
- Rule 64B8-42.001, F.A.C., Licensure by Endorsement

Ms. Norr provided a rules update to the Council.

REPORTS, IF ANY

TAB 8Allen Hall, Executive Director

Report topics:

Expenditures by Function

This was an informational item.

Cash Balance Report

This was an informational item.

TAB 9 Annual Financial Reports and Projections

This was an informational item.

NEW BUSINESS

TAB 10 Healthy Weight Liaison.

Mr. Hall gave and overview of the Health Weight Program, and informed the council of a few items that are required of a liaison.

Ms. Rarback, volunteered to be the point of contact for the Healthy Weight Liaison.

OLD BUSINESS

TAB 11July 25, 2013 Dietetics and Nutrition Practice Council General
Business Meeting Minutes

Ms. Rarback moved to approve the minutes as written. Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION

TAB 12 Board of Medicine August 2, 2013 General Business Meeting Minutes

William H. D'Addio, N.C, - Final Order

This was an informational item.

TAB 13 The Annual Board Chairs and Vice Chairs Meeting.

This was an informational item.

TAB 14 Staff Recognition

This was an informational item.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:39 a.m.

Participants in this public meeting should be aware that these proceedings are being recorded and that an audio file of the meeting will be posted to the council's website.

Ratification List ACEND Applicants to sit For the Registration Examination for Dietitians October 22, 2013

Name	School	Grad Date
1. Eister, Brooke Leigh	University of Northern Colorado	05/2012
2. Mead, Maria Mireya	Universidad de San Carlos, Guatemala	05/1988

Ratification List Licensees Certification for Licensure by Endorsement of Registered Dietitian Status October 22, 2013

	License	Number	License Name	Issue Date
1	ND	6606	Kornahrens, Julie Marie	06/26/2013
2	ND	6607	Medina, Leda Patricia	07/09/2013
3	ND	6608	Passabile, Valerie Mary	07/09/2013
4	ND	6609	Eskenazi, Lauren M	07/09/2013
5	ND	6610	Kratina, Karin M	07/09/2013
6	ND	6611	Hubbard, Rebecca K	07/10/2013
7	ND	6612	Brambila Garcia, Emma	07/11/2013
8	ND	6613	Aulgur, Stefanie Kristen	07/16/2013
9	ND	6614	Ayres, Kathryn Renee	07/16/2013
10	ND	6615	Duenas, Carla Maria	07/16/2013
11	ND	6617	Mcnutt, Jaye Ann	07/16/2013
12	ND	6618	Gatlin, Monica Roman	07/17/2013
13	ND	6619	Mchale, Amy Lynn	07/17/2013
14	ND	6621	Langdale, Rita D	07/18/2013
15	ND	6622	Little, Georgeanne Marie	07/23/2013
16	ND	6624	Nieves-Jimenez, Xiomara Y	07/24/2013
17	ND	6625	Farsad, Mahsa	07/25/2013
18	ND	6626	Hochwald, Rachel P	07/25/2013
19	ND	6627	Schober, Nathan Michael	07/25/2013
20	ND	6628	Klemka, Jason Michael	07/25/2013
21	ND	6629	Oman, Christine Louise	07/25/2013
22	ND	6630	Esmailzadeh, Jade K	07/29/2013
23	ND	6631	Cavaliere, Cheryl Anne	07/29/2013
24	ND	6632	Becker, Laura Grace	07/30/2013
25	ND	6633	Magyar, Jacqueline Ann	07/30/2013
26	ND	6634	Lucero, Nicole Anne	07/30/2013
27	ND	6635	Massini, Lisa Ashley	07/31/2013
28	ND	6636	Monarch, Brandee Christine	07/31/2013
29	ND	6637	Chavez, Kirby E	07/31/2013
30	ND	6638	Allen, Susan	07/31/2013
31	ND	6639	Saxton, Regina Marie	08/06/2013
32	ND	6640	Yoshihara, Kumiko	08/07/2013
33	ND	6641	Richardson, Andrew Robert	08/09/2013
34	ND	6642	Gwin, Katherine N	08/12/2013
35	ND	6643	Muzzin, Jennifer L	08/13/2013
36	ND	6644	Pirez, Monica	08/13/2013
37	ND	6645	Park, Esther Rose	08/13/2013
38	ND	6646	Smith, Michelle Patricia	08/15/2013
39	ND	6647	Skowronek, Andrea Jane	08/15/2013
40	ND	6648	Hartung, Karen Ann	08/15/2013
41	ND	6649	Mitchell, Stephanie Denise	08/15/2013
42	ND	6650	Goddard, Christina Ann	08/16/2013
43	ND	6651	Kushla, Melanya Eve	08/16/2013

Ă Ă	NID.	CCED	Comono Michollo Lunn	00/10/2012
44 45	ND	6652 6653	Cerrone, Michelle Lynn	08/19/2013 08/20/2013
45 46		6654	Young, Amy Jennifer	08/20/2013
40 47	ND ND	6655	Rosenberger, Holly Lynn	08/21/2013
		6656	Rothenberg, Julie Nicole	08/21/2013
48	ND		Taufer, Andrea Violet	
49 50	ND	6657	Yoder-Latortue, Krista	08/22/2013
50	ND	6658	Azpurua, Carlota A	08/22/2013
51	ND	6659	Raphael, Geromina	08/23/2013
52	ND	6660	Monroe, Dana Churchill	08/23/2013
53	ND	6661	Kiernan, Kelley Ann	08/26/2013
54	ND	6662	Sharp, Jacquelyn Heather	08/28/2013
55	ND	6663	Trettenero, Stephanie Rose	08/28/2013
56	ND	6664	Schmid, Elizabeth Nichole	08/28/2013
57	ND	6665	Stanton, Darlene A	08/29/2013
58	ND	6666	Parrish, Miriam Jean	08/29/2013
59	ND	6667	Gilchrist, Nikki Ann	08/29/2013
60	ND	6668	Sterner, Danielle Carroll	08/30/2013
61	ND	6669	Opina, Maria Sheila Asis	08/30/2013
62	ND	6670	Maier, Haiyan Min	09/04/2013
63	ND	6671	Lee, Angela Kim	09/04/2013
64	ND	6672	Tribolini, Amy Lynn	09/04/2013
65	ND	6673	Tartaglia, Jennifer Nicole	09/05/2013
66	ND	6674	Bell, Kerri Elizabeth	09/05/2013
67	ND	6675	Buonamano, Carol A	09/05/2013
68	ND	6676	Azevedo, Fernanda N	09/05/2013
69	ND	6677	Korman, Elizabeth Anne	09/06/2013
70	ND	6678	Mclamb, Meredith Lindsay	09/10/2013
71	ND	6680	Middleton, Heather Marie	09/12/2013
72	ND	6681	Thompson, Elizabeth Ruth	09/13/2013
73	ND	6682	Hope, Douglas Adam	09/16/2013
74	ND	6683	Cook, Kathryn Anne	09/16/2013
75	ND	6684	Gropper, Sareen S	09/16/2013
76	ND	6685	Pfau, Lindsey Elizabeth	09/17/2013
77	ND	6686	Ferri, Claudia	09/17/2013
78	ND	6687	Gilhool, Amanda Rebecca	09/17/2013
79	ND	6688	Vazquez, Maria Del Carmen	09/17/2013
80	ND	6689	Tidwell, Barbara Y	09/18/2013
81	ND	6690	Shuff, Christopher Skyler	09/18/2013
82	ND	6691	Gurd, Erin N	09/18/2013
83	ND	6692	Gavin, Laura Jean	09/18/2013
84	ND	6693	Powell, Christine Eva	09/18/2013
85	ND	6694	Rossbach, Anne Lansing	09/20/2013
86	ND	6695	Chenault, Calee-Lyn J	09/24/2013
87	ND	6696	Skillman, Chelsea Amanda	09/24/2013
88	ND	6697	Cowan, Doriann Christine	09/24/2013
89	ND	6698	Beers, Melanie A	09/24/2013
90	ND	6699	Bub, Erica Leigh	09/24/2013
91	ND	6700	Pond, Brittany Megan	09/24/2013
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	